

No. 18-11479

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CHAD BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Defendants*, and

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O

---

MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL

---

KEITH M. HARPER  
VENUS MCGHEE PRINCE  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 508-5800  
kharper@kilpatricktownsend.com  
vprince@kilpatricktownsend.com

KATHRYN E. FORT  
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV. COLLEGE  
OF LAW, INDIAN LAW CLINIC  
648 N. Shaw Lane  
East Lansing, MI 48823  
Telephone: (517) 432-6992  
fort@law.msu.edu

ADAM H. CHARNES  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 922-7106  
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

THURSTON H. WEBB  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street NE  
Suite 2800  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 815-6300  
twebb@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

A. Indian Child Welfare Act ..... 2

B. This Litigation..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Four Factors Support a Stay. .... 9

A. The Tribes are likely to succeed on appeal..... 9

B. The Tribes will be irreparably injured  
absent a stay. .... 18

C. A stay will not substantially injure any  
other parties. .... 22

D. The public interest supports a stay. .... 24

II. A Stay is Warranted Because the Tribes Have  
Presented a Substantial Case Involving a Serious  
Legal Question and the Equities Favor a Stay. .... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant*,  
773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 8, 9, 26, 27

*Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust*,  
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 22

*Doe v. Mann*,  
285 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2003) ..... 25

*In re Adoption of Erin G.*,  
140 P.3d 886 (Alaska 2006)..... 23

*In re Dependency & Neglect of A.L.*,  
442 N.W.2d 233 (S.D. 1989) ..... 10

*M.D. v. Abbott*,  
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.*,  
429 U.S. 1347 (1977) .....9

*Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*,  
490 U.S. 30 (1989) ..... 2, 3, 4, 18

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981) ..... 14

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 10, 11

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1470 (2018) ..... 14

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 16

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 15

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 14, 15

*Nielson v. Ketchum*,  
640 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 22

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik*,  
100 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D.S.D. 2015) ..... 4

*Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
470 U.S. 226 (1985) ..... 25

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs.  
v. Abbott*,  
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 14, 15

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000) ..... 11

*United States v. Antelope*,  
430 U.S. 641 (1977) ..... 10

*United States v. Brown*,  
250 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*United States v. Mazurie*,  
419 U.S. 544 (1975) ..... 13, 14

*United States v. Whaley*,  
577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*Veasey v. Perry*,  
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 25



*Weingarten Reality Invs. v. Miller*,  
66 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

**Statutes**

2018 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 296 ..... 22

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C.

§§ 1901–1963 ..... 1  
§ 1901(2) ..... 25  
§ 1901(4) ..... 3  
§ 1901(5) ..... 3  
§ 1902 ..... 1, 3, 18  
§ 1903(1) ..... 3  
§ 1903(4) ..... 3, 11  
§ 1912(a) ..... 3  
§ 1912(b) ..... 3  
§ 1912(d) ..... 3, 20  
§ 1912(e) ..... 3, 20  
§ 1913(a) ..... 12  
§ 1913(d) ..... 4, 23  
§ 1914 ..... 23  
§ 1915(a) ..... 4  
§ 1915(b) ..... 4  
§ 1915(c) ..... 4, 13  
§ 1920 ..... 4  
§ 1963 ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15) ..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(19) ..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E) ..... 16

**Regulations**

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,  
81 Fed. Reg. 38,779 (June 14, 2016) ..... 4, 17

**Other Authorities**

Vernon Brooks Carter,  
*Factors Predicting Placement of Urban American Indian/Alaska Natives in Out-of-Home Care*,  
32 Children & Youth Servs. Rev. 657 (2010)..... 21

Casey Family Programs, *et al.*,  
*Amici Curiae* Brief in Support of Respondent Birth Father, *Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*, 570 U.S. 637,  
2013 WL 1279468 (March 28, 2013) ..... 25

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Newton ed., 2012)..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)..... 13

<http://www.cherokee.org/Services/Tribal-Citizenship/Citizenship>..... 12

[http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Child\\_Protection/Attorneys\\_Guide/documents/Section\\_4\\_OAG\\_ICWA\\_Ruling\\_Letter.pdf](http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Child_Protection/Attorneys_Guide/documents/Section_4_OAG_ICWA_Ruling_Letter.pdf)..... 8

Mary Ann King,  
*Co-Management or Contracting? Agreements Between Native American Tribes and the U.S. National Park Service Pursuant to the 1994 Tribal Self-Governance Act*, 31 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 475 (2007) ..... 14

Memorandum 37037 from Solicitor of Interior to Secretary of Interior on Implementation of the Indian Child Welfare Act by Legislative Rule (June 8, 2016) ..... 17

Nat’l Council of Juv. & Fam. Court Judges,  
*Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care (Fiscal Year 2015)* (2017)..... 21

Texas Practice Guide for Child Protective Services Attorneys,  
[http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Child\\_Protection/Attorneys\\_Guide/default.asp](http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Child_Protection/Attorneys_Guide/default.asp) ..... 8
